a result of the recognition of the tax asset generated by the recognition of the impairment loss described

above.

Similarly, it must be stated that these two effects would have increased the Company's loss for the year and

reduced its shareholders' equity for 2013 by EUR 377,404 thousand, to a loss of EUR 637,936 thousand and

a positive amount of EUR 556,635 thousand, respectively.

Pro forma income statement for 2014

(*) Balances that would result from the application of the criteria of the Bank of Spain ruling in the income statement for

2014 had the related impairment losses been recognised in 2013.

Lastly, it must be stated that the existence of the objective condition of being subject to insolvency

proceedings had already been duly authenticated in December 2012, in relation to the portfolio existing at

2014 year-end, in respect of balances of EUR 442,256 thousand; which represent 70.4% of the portfolio, and

83% if the position at December 2013 is considered.

Had this criterion been applied since 2012, the impairment losses and the pro forma net losses for 2012, 2013

and 2014 would have been as follows:

Efect of

restatement

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenue 3,173,279 - 3,173,279

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress (4,806) - (4,806)

Cost of sales (1,570,615) - (1,570,615)

Other operating income 1,071 - 1,071

Staff costs 27,315 - 27,315

Other operating expenses 488,822 - 488,822

Depreciation and amortisation charge (48,393) - (48,393)

Impairment of financial instruments (187,553) (539,148) (726,701)

- Loans and credit facilities to third parties (179,960) (539,148) (719,108)

- Loans and credit facilities to associates (7,593) - (7,593)

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS 852,844 (539,148) 313,696

Finance income 42,281 - 42,281

Finance costs (1,140,384) - (1,140,384)

Exchange differences 3,129 - 3,129

FINANCIAL LOSS (1,094,974) (1,094,974)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (242,130) (539,148) (781,278)

Income tax 34,875 (161,744) 196,619

LOSS FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (207,255) 377,404 (584,659)

-

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (207,255) (377,404) (584,659)

FY 2014
Proforma (*)

 FY 2014

2012 2013 2014 Total

Pro forma impairment of financial instruments (442,256) (96,892) (89,060) (628,208)

Reported loss net of tax effect (5,488) (260,533) (584,659) (850,681)

Pro forma loss net of tax effect (315,067) (328,357) (207,255) (850,681)

93

3 Allocation of loss

The proposed allocation of the loss for 2014 that the Board of Directors will submit for approval by the

shareholders at the Annual General Meeting and the allocation of the loss for 2013 that was approved by the

Annual General Meeting on 9 April 2014 are as follows:

Amounts in thousands of euros 2014 2013

Balance per income statement: (584,659) (260,533)

Allocation:

To prior years' losses (584,659) (260,533)

94

4  Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies used by the Company in preparing the financial statements for 2014, in